up.Also, for those of you who crochet there are only two patterns for crocheted scarves.Another

caveat: the yarns used are very very pricey. For example, one of the patterns, Lady Eleanor, calls

for 15 skeins of a particular brand of yarn. If one used that particular yarn, the total cost would be

$375.00. That's not a typo: three hundred and seventy five dollars. Yarns can be substituted but the

hand, drape, and other charachteristics of the substituted yarn have to be factored in; not something

most people want to do.Okay, having said all that, I love this book. Anyone receiving a scarf from

this book would have a one-of-a-kind accessory.